
 Agenda

Page 1

Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee

Time and Date
10.00 am on Wednesday, 10th February, 2016

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 8)

(a) To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th January, 
2016  

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Coventry: A Marmot City  (Pages 9 - 14)

Briefing Note of the Director of Public Health

5. Air Quality Action Plan  (Pages 15 - 60)

Briefing Note of the Executive Director of Place

6. Outstanding Issues  

All outstanding issues have been included in the Work Programme

7. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2015/2016  (Pages 
61 - 68)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

8. Any Other Items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a matter 
of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.

Private Business

Nil

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 2 February 2016

Notes:1) The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Liz Knight, Democratic Services, Council House, Coventry, telephone 
7683 3073, alternatively Tel: 024 7683 3073  Email: 
liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Liz 
Knight no later than 9.00 a.m. on the day of the meeting, giving their 
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will 
be attending the meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this 
meeting, but who are not Members of this Committee, have been invited to 
notify the Chair by 12 noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to 
speak on a particular item. The Member must indicate to the Chair their 
reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to raise.

Membership: Councillors N Akhtar (Deputy Chair), J Blundell, G Duggins (Chair), 
T  Khan, R Lakha, J Mutton, M Mutton, K Taylor and D Welsh

By invitation Councillors 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR if you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Liz Knight 
Tel: 024 7683 3073  Email: liz.knight@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 13 January 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair)

Councillor J Blundell
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor J Mutton
Councillor M Mutton

Other Members: Councillors F Abbott, J Clifford and K Maton

Employees (by Directorate):
A Baker, People Directorate
C Hickin, People Directorate
G Holmes, Resources Directorate
L Knight, Resources Directorate
I Lahel, People Directorate
S C Lam, People Directorate
R Limb, People Directorate
I Merrifield, People Directorate
J Moore, People Directorate
A Quigley, People Directorate
M Reeves, Chief Executive

Apologies: Councillors N Akhtar, R Auluck, A Lucas, K Taylor and 
D Welsh 

Public Business

50. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

51. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9th December, 2015 were signed as a true 
record.

Further to Minute 44 concerning ‘Nuckle – Arena Railway Station’, Members 
sought clarification as regards to the opening date for the Arena and Bermuda 
Park railway stations. In addition, attention was drawn to the Local Plan, in 
particular Appendix 1, which had been approved by both Cabinet and Council the 
previous day, and included a proposal for a new railway station at Woodfield 
School site, Stoneleigh Road as part of the wider Nuckle project.

RESOLVED that officers be requested to provide a further written update on 
the latest situation regarding the opening date for the Arena and Bermuda 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

Park stations and an explanation about the proposal for a new railway 
station at Woodfield School site.        

52. Council Plan - Progress at Half Year 2015/16 - Including Equalities 

The Committee considered a report and received a presentation of the Executive 
Director of People which set out the progress made against the Council Plan in the 
first six months of 2015/16. A copy of the performance report was set out at an 
appendix. The report had already been approved by Cabinet at their meeting on 
5th January, 2016. The Council’s equality objectives were aligned to the Council 
Plan priorities and, where available, the report included analysis to show the 
impact on protected groups in the city. Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for 
Community Development, Co-operatives and Social Enterprise, whose portfolio 
included Equalities attended the meeting for the consideration of this item.    

The Council Plan setting out the strategic direction and priorities for the next ten 
years was approved by Council in January, 2014 and refreshed in July, 2015 to 
reflect the Council’s vision to be a top ten city where everybody could share in the 
benefits of growth, including the City’s most vulnerable residents.

The report provided a high-level summary and gave an overview including, where 
applicable, contextual information to describe what was happening in Coventry 
and how this compared with elsewhere. Where headline indicators had been 
reported previously, progress had been compared with previous years; where the 
indicator was new this would form the baseline against which to measure future 
progress.

Of the 64 headline indicators 33 had improved (52%); 7 stayed the same (11%); 7 
had worsened (11%). 4 did not have a target (6%) and progress could not be 
determined for the remaining 13 (20%). This was expected at half year as a 
number of indicators were updated annually. Progress had been made in the 
context of continued cuts to government grants
[...]
tion figures for Key Stage 4 and a concern relating to 
the details for the statistics for early years as to why the figures for Asian 
Pakistani were lower than those for Asian Bangladeshi and Asian Indian

 Concerns about the early years figures for boys and the Key Stage 2 and 4 
details for Looked After Children – it was clarified that the education statistics 
would be looked at in greater detail by the Education and Children’s Services 
Scrutiny Board (2).

 A comment that the reduction in the number of employees at the City Council 
was viewed as a positive.  

RESOLVED that:

(1) Having considered the progress detailed in the half year performance 
report, the Committee noted that the Education statistics were due to be 
considered by the Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2) at 
their meeting on 25th February, 2016 including the figures for Looked After 
Children and Coventry – A Top 10 City was due to be considered at the 
Committee meeting scheduled for 24th February, 2016.

(2) Officers be requested to send details of the 59 Equality indicators, as 
highlighted in the presentation, to Members of the Committee.

(3) Officers be requested to circulate further details regarding the Education 
headline indicators, including comparison figures for other local authority 
areas, to Members of the Committee.   
  

53. Update on the Perpetrator Programme as Part of the New Domestic Violence 
and Abuse Services (DVA) Commissioned Services for Coventry 

Further to Minute 29/15, the Committee considered a briefing note of the 
Executive Director of People which provided an update on the Perpetrator 
programme provided by Fry Housing Trust including child perpetrators and referral 
times. Councillor Abbott, Cabinet Member for Community Development, Co-
operatives and Social Enterprise attended the meeting for the consideration of this 
item along with Sarah Marsden and Eileen Havern, Fry Housing Trust.

Page 5



– 4 –

The briefing note indicated th
[...]
The Committee were updated about the position relating to other authorities in the 
West Midlands area who had not signed up to the CA. There were no major 
changes to the timetable and it was now all about delivery.

The Committee questioned the Chief Executive and Cabinet Member on aspects 
of the update including:

 The impact of the slowing down of the Chinese economy
 Further details about the position of other authorities.

RESOLVED that the latest update be noted.

55. National Children and Adult Services (NCAS) Conference, Bournemouth, 
14th to 16th October, 2015 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director of People concerning 
her attendance, along with Councillor Clifford, Deputy Cabinet Member for Health 
and Adult Services and Pete Fahy, Director of Adult Services, at the National 
Children and Adult Services (NCAS) Conference which was held in Bournemouth 
from 14th to 16th October, 2016. Councillor Clifford attended the meeting for the 
consideration of this item.

The report detailed the benefits of attending which included understanding the 
leading and emerging developments across social care and where these could be 
applied to Coventry. The costs of attendance were highlighted.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The attendance at the 2015 NCAS Conference as being a valuable use of 
officer and member time be endorsed.

Page 7



– 6 –

(2) Due to the unique scale and scope of the NCAS Conference, it be agreed 
that the City Council continues to send an appropriate delegation (to include 
at least one Cabinet Member or their Deputy) to future conferences.  

56. Outstanding Issues 

The Committee noted that all outstanding issues had been included in their Work 
Programme, Minute 57 below refers.

57. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2015/2016 

The Committee considered their Work Programme for the current municipal year.

RESOLVED that:

(1) The Work Programme be noted.

(2) Consideration be given to moving the item ’Coventry Strategic Objectives 
Plan for Children and Young People who are Missing, at Risk of or 
Experiencing Sexual Exploitation’ from the meeting on 10th February, 2016 to 
another date to allow for the attendance of Councillor M Mutton, Chair of the 
Education and Children’s Services Scrutiny Board (2).

(3) Welfare Reform to be considered at a future meeting in the new municipal 
year. 

58. Any Other Items of Public Business 

There were no additional items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 12.00 pm)

Page 8



 Briefing note 

To: Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                                              Date: 10th February 2016

Subject: Coventry: a Marmot City

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee with an overview 
of what it means for Coventry to be a Marmot City, what the benefits have been to date, the 
financial implications of being a Marmot City and an outline of the next phase of Coventry’s 
Marmot City work. 

2 Recommendations

2.1 That Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee considers the following when undertaking their 
scrutiny role:

1) That health, equality and social value are reflected in council policies and decision 
making 
2) That resources are targeted based on need and that proportionate universalism is 
embedded in decision making 

3 Information/Background

3.1 What does it mean to be a Marmot City?

3.2 To improve the health, wellbeing and life chances of the people of Coventry, reducing 
inequality is vital. Where someone is born, where they live, whether they work or not and 
what they do all affect how long someone will live, how healthy they will be and what quality 
of life they will experience. Recent statistics from Public Health England show that men in 
the most affluent areas of the city will live, on average, 9.8 years longer than men in the 
most deprived areas, while for women the difference is 8.5 years. 

3.3 These inequalities in life expectancy and health arise 
[...]
 committed to 
working in partnership for a further three years, with Coventry acting as an exemplar City 
for its approach to reducing health inequalities.

3.5 Next Steps

3.5.1 In March 2015, Professor Sir Michael Marmot committed to continue to work with Coventry 
for a further three years, in partnership with colleagues from Public Health England. Council agreed 
to continue as a Marmot City at their meeting on 1st December 2015. 

3.5.2 Working together as a Marmot City with partners at Public Health England and the Institute of 
Health Equity will:

1) Facilitate partnership working between the Council’s Place, People, Resources and Chief
            Executive’s Directorates as well as wider public and voluntary sector partners and
            businesses.

2) Provide Coventry with expertise to develop Coventry’s capability to reduce health inequalities 
through:

a. Ensuring health and social value are reflected in council policies and decision making
b. Ensuring services and interventions are evidence based and commissioned for outcomes
c. Ensuring resources are targeted based on need and that proportionate universalism is 

embedded throughout the council and its partners so that interventions and projects are 
targeted at the right people and in the right places to have maximum impact on health 
inequalities in Coventry

3) Provide Coventry with access to learning from other areas and raise the profile of Coventry as an 
exemplar city for reducing health inequalities.

4) Enable Coventry to measure progress against local and national indicators.

3.5.3 Over the next three years, the strategy will focus on improving outcomes for young people, 
and on ensuring that economic growth in Coventry is ‘good growth’ which benefits the most 
disadvantaged citizens and improves both health and economic benefits to businesses. As 
the strategy is developed, the health outcomes and wider outcomes which the partnership Page 11



4

hopes to achieve will be clarified in
[...]
y sector, and private sector over the next three years 
to continue to accelerate progress made to date and improve the health, wellbeing and life chances of 
the people of Coventry.

3.5.5 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee can help by challenging policies and strategies brought 
to the Board to ensuring health, equality and social value are reflected in council policies 
and decision making and that resources are targeted based on need and that proportionate 
universalism1 is embedded throughout the council and its partners so that interventions and 
projects are targeted at the right people and in the right places to have maximum impact on 
health inequalities in Coventry.

3.5.6 On the 5 and 6 January 2016, Coventry City Council hosted a peer support visit focusing 
on Health in All Policies. This was delivered by the Local Government Association (LGA), 
Association of Directors of Public Health (ADPH) and Public Health England (PHE). 
Coventry is one of a number of pilots across the country that has been visited by a team of 
peer reviewers to assess how the Council is addressing the wider determinants of health 
across all of its functions, and the extent to which it is maximising the impact of all its 
policies and services on keeping people healthy and tackling health inequalities. This is a 
sector led improvement process designed to complement the Health and Wellbeing Peer 
Challenge which took place back in 2013, and focuses primarily on the role of the Council 
and how the Council is acting as a leader for Public Health in the wider system. Once the 
feedback from this visit has been received, Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee can help by 
enforcing the recommendations. 

Page 12



5

3.6 Financial implications of being a Marmot City

3.6.1 Over the last two years, individual ‘Marmot’ projects and initiatives have been funded via a 
number of different routes, and this will continue for the next three years. Funding and 
support has been and will continue 
[...]
: Mental health assets and needs assessment, drug and alcohol treatment 
services, sexual violence support service, Ending Female Genital Mutilation in Coventry 
Programme

People Directorate: Winter Night Shelter, Salvation Army Housing Service, the Pod

West Midlands Police: Mental Health Street Triage, Liaison and Diversion Scheme

4.3 Creating fair employment and good work for all

Place Directorate and Resources Directorate: Shared Apprenticeship Scheme, Small 
business friendly procurement policy

Place Directorate: Workplace Charter for Health and Wellbeing, Coventry Job Shop

4.4 Ensuring a healthy standard of living for all

West Midlands Fire Service: Home Safety Checks, Dementia and Safeguarding Training, 
Coventry Contact and Connect Service

4.5 Creating healthy and sustainable places and communities

Place Directorate: Cycle Coventry, Fuel Poverty, Healthy Takeaways, Age Friendly City, Local 
Plan, parks and green spaces

4.6 Strengthening the role and impact of ill health prevention

Public Health: Integrated sexual health services, early intervention service, health checks, TB 
Nursing service, seasonal flu campaigns, Keeping Coventry Warm, Air Quality Alliance

West Midlands Fire Service: Making Every Contact Count

Coventry and Rugby CCG: Cervical screening, Better Care Fund, Urgent Care Board

Voluntary Action Coventry: Innovation and Development Fund

Page 14



 Briefing note 

To: Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee                                                    Date: 10 February 2016

Subject: Air Quality Action Plan

1 Purpose of the Note

1.1 To update Members on developments in air quality management in the city, and the new 
air quality management proposals from Government.

2 Recommendations
2.1 It is recommended that Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee note the contents of this briefing 

note, in particular the broader actions being undertaken to manage air quality.

3 Information/Background

3.1 A report was considered by Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee on 5 November 2014 which 
provided an update on the impact of poor air quality on health, how it’s measured and how 
it can be improved.

3.2 This report seeks to update Committee on changes to how air quality is measured and 
modelled in the city, recent changes to how air quality is managed nationally, and what 
actions are being taken locally.

4 Air quality management in Coventry

4.1 Under the Local Air Quality Management (LAQM) system, local authorities are required to 
assess air quality in their area and designate Air Quality Management Areas (AQMAs) if 
they find the limit values for certain pollutants are being exceeded or are likely to be 
exceeded in the future.  If an AQMA is declared then the local authority must produce an 
action plan to improve air quality.

4.2 In Coventry, the levels of nitrogen dioxide (NO2), were forecast to exceed the limit values 
within the statutory timescale so a citywide AQMA was declared in 2009.  Nationally 700 
AQMAs have been declared, mostly because of high nitrogen dioxide levels.  NO2 is 
produced by burning fuel in air, the major sources of which are road vehicles but also 
domestic and commercial heating, and air travel.

4.3 In 2014, the European Union commenced legal action against the UK for failing to meet the 
limit values for nitrogen dioxide in 16 of 43 air quality zones, one of which is the West 
Midlands.  The air quality directive required that each zone meets the limit value by the end 
of 2015 but most cities’ plans show that compliance will only be achievable by 2020, or in 
the case of London, 2025.

4.4 Any legal action will take many years but if limit values continue to be exceeded then the 
Government faces legal action and potential fines of up to £300m.  Government has 
already signalled that it believes provisions in part 2 of the Localism Act 2011 allow some 
or all of this fine to be passed down to local authorities.  For local authorities where limit 
values are exceeded i
[...]
rated into the AQAP to ensure a joined up approach is taken and we 
make the best use of resources.

5 Air quality measurement and modelling in Coventry

5.1 At the time of the last report to Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee air quality within the city 
was measured using five automatic monitoring units along with 118 diffusion tubes which 
monitor nitrogen dioxide.  Modelling of air quality was carried out using an Indic Airviro 
software package.

5.2 Since the last meeting, the Department of Environment Food and Rural Affairs (DEFRA) 
has established an automatic monitoring unit in Allesley as part of the Automatic Urban and 
Rural Network.  This is maintained at Government expense and measures background air 
quality levels – the information is then accessible through the DEFRA website.

5.3 To make better use of our resources the City Council has decommissioned the automatic 
monitoring units, reduced the number of diffusion tubes to 59 (in areas of greatest need) 
and has decommissioned the Airviro modelling software.

5.4 As replacements, the City Council is currently trialling three examples of a new design of air 
pollution monitor called an Air Sensa.  This is a small unit about the size of a briefcase 
which can be installed on lamp posts and in other street locations to monitor nitrogen 
dioxide and two other common urban pollutants.  The units require little maintenance and 
send their data to a website via the cloud, making them far more cost effective and user 
friendly, in future they will also allow residents to view the data online.  The three units are 
located in Hillfields, Walsgrave and Allesley Park to cover both roadside and background 
locations.  The trial is due to be completed around December 2016 and, if successful, 
funding has been obtained from DEFRA to allow a further 12 to 15 units to be purchased.

6 Low Emissions Towns and Cities Programme

6.1 The City Council is an active member of the Low Emissions Towns and Cities Programme 
which includes six other West Midlands authorities and acts as a strategic forum to promote 
best practice in air quality management and advise on the delivery of AQAPs.  The group is 
part-funded by DEFRA and will be important in effectively addressing air quality 
improvements across the West Midlands Combined Authority.

6.2 In the short term membership of this programme has allowed detailed NO2 modelling to be 
carried out by Walsall Borough Council as its contribution to the overall plan of activities.  A 
detailed model of NO2 levels throughout Coventry is expected later in the year.  This will be 
a key input to the AQAP and will inform monitoring and improvement actions in the future.

7 Local Development Plan

7.1 Coventry’s draft Local Development Plan has accommodated concerns around poor air 
quality by including air quality considerations within chapter 11, Environmental 
Management.  The role of AQMAs and the Low Emissions Towns and Cities Programme is 
outlined and a draft policy EM6 is proposed.

7.2 EM6 proposes that Page 17



4

 Major development schemes should promote a shift to the use of sustainable low 
emission transport (electric vehicles and vehicles that use biofuels) to minimise the 
impact of vehicle emissions on air quality.

 Development will be located where it is accessible to support the use of public 
transport, walking and cycling. All major development proposals should be suitably 
planned to design out any adverse impact on air quality.

 Major Development proposals will require the submission of an air quality assessment, 
as they may lead to a significant deterioration in local air quality resulting in 
unacceptable effects on human health, local amenity or the natural environment. The 
air quality assessment should address:

a) The existing background levels of air quality;

b) The cumulative background levels of air quality (related to the cumulative impact of 
developments in an area);

c) The feasibility of any measures of mitigation that would prevent the national air 
quality objectives being exceeded, or would reduce the extent of the air quality 
deterioration.

A Supplementary Planning Document will be developed to support this policy.

8 Joint work with Public Health

8.1 Poor air quality is a key determinant of ill health and mortality making it vital that Public 
Health colleagues are closely involved in planning the management of air quality in the city 
and beyond.  To help achieve this aim, a Coventry and Warwickshire Air Quality Alliance is 
in the process of being established to form a partnership between city, county, districts and 
boroughs of Warwickshire.  The alliance also includes representation from planning, 
transport, environmental health, as well as Public Health England.

8.2 The purpose of the Air Quality Alliance will be to: 

 Provide a multi-profession partnership forum for the sharing of ideas and evidence-
based practice related to reducing the negative health and environmental impacts of 
poor air quality, and to identify opportunities for collaboration.

 Agree an overarching set of areas for action, identifying all relevant and planned work 
in these areas as well as gaps.

 Raise the profile of air quality in appropriate professional and political fora, and the 
health, environmental and financial benefits associated with addressing the problems 
associated with poor air quality. 

 Co-ordinate collective actions required to address poor air quality, including acting as a 
vehicle for national, regional and local campaigns.

Appendix 1: Air Quality Action Plan for the achievement of EU air quality limit value for nitrogen 
dioxide (NO2) in Coventry/Bedworth (UK0017) DEFRA December 2015

NAME: Andrew Walster
JOB TITLE: Assistant Director, Streetscene and Greenspace
DIRECTORATE: Place
CONTACT DETAILS: andrew.walster@coventry.gov.uk or extension 2621

Page 18

mailto:Andrew.walster@coventry.gov.uk


www.gov.uk/defra

Air Quality Plan for the achievement of EU air
quality limit value for nitrogen dioxide (NO2) in
Coventry/Bedworth (UK0017)

December 2015

Page 19



© Crown copyright 2015

You may re-use this information (excluding logos) free of charge in any format or medium, under the
terms of the Open Government Licence v.3. To view this licence visit www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/
open-government-licence/version/3/ or email PSI@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk

Any enquiries regarding this publication should be sent to us at:

air.quality@defra.gsi.gov.uk

1
Page 20

www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
mailto:PSI@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
mailto:air.quality@defra.gsi.gov.uk


Contents

1 Introduction 3

1.1 This document . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

1.2 Context . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

1.3 Zone status . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

1.4 Plan structure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3

2 General Information About the Zone 4

2.1 Administrative information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4

2.2 Assessment details . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6

2.3 Reporting under European Directives . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

3 Overall Picture for 2013 Reference Year 8

3.1 Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

3.2 Reference year: NO2_UK0017_Annual_1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8

4 Measures 13

4.1 Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

4.2 Source apportionment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

4.3 Measures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 13

4.4 Measures timescales . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

5 Baseline Model Projections 14

5.1 Overview of model projections . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14

5.2 Baseline projections: NO2_UK0017_Annual_1 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 15

Annexes 19

A References . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 19

B Source apportionment graphs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20

C Tables of measures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 22

2
Page 21



1 Introduction

1.1 This document

This document is the Coventry/Bedworth agglomeration zone (UK0017) updated air quality plan for the
achievement of the EU air quality limit values for nitrogen dioxide (NO2). This is an update to the air quality
plan published in September 2011 (http://uk-air.defra.gov.uk/library/no2ten/).

This plan presents the following information:

• General information regarding the Coventry/Bedworth agglomeration zone
• Details of the NO2 exceedance situation within the Coventry/Bedworth agglomeration zone
• Details of local air quality measures that have been implemented, will be implemented or are being
considered for implementation in this agglomeration zone

This air quality plan for the Coventry/Bedworth agglomeration zone should be read in conjunction with the
separate UK overview document and the list of UK and national measures. The UK overview document sets
out, amongst other things, the authorities responsible for delivering air quality improvements and the list of UK
and national measures that are applied in some or all UK zones. The measures presented in this zone plan, the
accompanying UK overview document and the list of UK and national measures show how the UK will ensure
that 
[...]
ing most recent changes announced.

Glenda Cowley/ 
Welfare Reform 
Working Together 
Group

SCRUCO 
December 2015

Regulatory Services At its January meeting, Scruco considered a pilot 
approach to reviewing risk levels and thresholds for 
intervention and how this could affect the way the service 
operates and engages with local people. It was agreed 
that the outcomes of the pilot and proposals for rolling 
this approach out be considered at a future meeting early 
in the 2014/15 municipal year.

Andrew Walster Informal Scruco 
meeting 10/06/13 
and Scruco 
22/01/14

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Coventry: A Marmot City
	5 Air Quality Action Plan
	Air Quality Action Plan - Appendix
	Introduction
	This document
	Context
	Zone status
	Plan structure

	General Information About the Zone
	Administrative information
	Assessment details
	Reporting under European Directives

	Overall Picture for 2013 Reference Year
	Introduction
	Reference year: NO2_UK0017_Annual_1

	Measures
	Introduction
	Source apportionment
	Measures
	Measures timescales

	Baseline Model Projections
	Overview of model projections
	Baseline projections: NO2_UK0017_Annual_1

	Annexes
	References
	Source apportionment graphs
	Tables of measures



	7 Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2015/2016



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee held at 10.00 am on 

Wednesday, 10 February 2016

Present:
Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair)

Councillor N Akhtar (Deputy Chair)
Councillor S Bains
Councillor T  Khan
Councillor R Lakha
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor S Walsh

Other Members: Councillors A Lucas and K Maton

Employees:
V Castree, Resources Directorate
M Checkley, Place Directorate
N Inglis, Chief Executive's Directorate
E McDermott, Chief Executive's Directorate
J Moore, People Directorate
A West, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillors J Blundell and D Welsh 

Public Business

59. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

60. Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February, 2016 were signed as a true 
record.

Further to Minute 51 relating to “Minutes”, the Committee noted that there was no 
information at the current time in relation to the proposal for a new railway station 
at Woodfield School site. 

Further to Minute 52 relating to “Council Plan – Progress at Half Year 2015/16 – 
Including Inequalities”,  the Committee noted that a Briefing Note had been 
circulated detailing the information regarding the indicators that they had 
requested.

61. Coventry: A Marmot City 



– 2 –

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Public Health which provided 
an overview of the following:-

●What it means for Coventry to be a Marmot City

●,What the benefits have been to date

● The financial implications of being a Marmot City 

●An outline of the next phase of Coventry’s Marmot City work.

The Committee questioned officers on aspects of the report, particularly in relation 
to:-

●The impact that good economic growth has on people’s health

●Work being done in connection with child obesity levels

●How public health outcomes are measured

●Working in partnership with other organisations such as West 
              Midlands Police

●Action taken to reduce the gap in life expectancy across different 
             Wards in the City

RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee notes:-

(1) That health, equality and social value are reflected in Council 
policies and decision making

(2) That resources are targeted bases on need and that
 proportionate universalism is embedded in decision
making

62. Air Quality Action Plan 

The Committee considered a Briefing Note of the Executive Director of Place 
which provided an update on developments in air quality management in the City 
and on the new air quality management proposals from Government. The 
Department for Environment Food and Rural Affair’s Air Quality Plan for the 
achievement of EU air quality limit value for nitrogen dioxide in Coventry/Bedworth 
was appended to the Briefing Note.

The Briefing Note outlined:-

●Air quality management in Coventry

●Air quality measurement and modelling in Coventry 

●The Low Emissions Towns and Cities Programme



– 3 –

●How the draft Local Development Plan had accommodated concerns
  around poor air quality

●Joint work undertaken with Public Health in planning the management
   of air quality in the City.

The Committee questioned officers on aspects of the Briefing Note including:-

●Where the air quality “hot spots” are in the City

●The impact that road design has on air quality

●The inspection and regulation of large industrial premises

●The availability of electric car charging points in the City

RESOLVED:-

(1) That the Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee notes the contents 
of the Briefing Note, in particular the broader actions being 
undertaken to manage air quality  

 
(2) That officers be requested to provide information on the 

number of charging points for electric cars in the City and to 
give consideration in relation to the length of time cars are 
permitted to park at those points

63. Outstanding Issues 

The Committee noted that all outstanding issues had been included in their Work 
Programme (Minute 64 below refers)

64. Scrutiny Co-ordination Committee Work Programme 2015/2016 

The Committee considered their Work Programme for the current Municipal Year.

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted.

65. Any Other Items of Urgent Public Business 

There were no additional items of urgent public business.

(Meeting closed at 11.15 am)


